
Children and Young People Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
9 May 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Claire Morris 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8148 / 029 2089 8242 
CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

Pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Scrutiny of Welsh Government compliance with section 1 of the 
Rights of the Child and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011 and 
the updated Getting it Right action plan (09.30-10.15) (Pages 1 - 11)  
 
Keith Towler, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 
  

3 Scrutiny of Welsh Government compliance with section 1 of the 
Rights of the Child and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011 and 
the updated Getting it Right action plan (10.15-11.00) (Pages 12 - 19)  
 
Pat Dunmore, Child Rights Policy Officer, Save the Children and Wales UNCRC 
Monitoring Group Coordinator 
 
Dr Simon Hoffman, School of Law, Swansea University and Wales Observatory on 
Human Rights of Children and Young People 

Break (11.00-11.15) 

4 Scrutiny of Welsh Government compliance with section 1 of the 

Public Document Pack



Rights of the Child and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011 and 
the updated Getting it Right action plan (11.15-12.15) (Pages 20 - 46)  
 
Huw Lewis AM, Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty 
 
Martin Swain, Deputy Director Children, Young People and Families 
  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to exclude the public for the 
remainder of the meeting to discuss the key issues (12.15-12.30)  



 1 

 
 
 
 
 

1 The Children's Commissioner for Wales is an independent children’s rights institution established in 2001.  

The Commissioner’s principal aim is to safeguard and promote the rights and welfare of children.
1
 In 

exercising his functions, the Commissioner must have regard to the United Nations Convention on the Rights 

of the Child (UNCRC).
2
 The Commissioner’s remit covers all areas of the devolved powers of the National 

Assembly for Wales insofar as they affect children’s rights and welfare and they may also make 

representations to the Welsh Ministers about any matter affecting the rights and welfare of children in 

Wales.
3
   

 

1.1 The UNCRC is an international human rights treaty that applies to all children and young people up to the 

age of 18.  It is the most widely ratified international human rights instrument and gives children and young 

people a wide range of civil, political, economic, social and cultural rights 
4
which State Parties to the 

Convention are expected to implement.  In 2004, the Welsh Assembly Government adopted the UNCRC as 

the basis of all policy making for children and young people and in 2011, Welsh Government passed the 

Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure. 

 

                                                
1 1 Section 72A Care Standards Act 2000 
2 Regulation 22 Children’s Commissioner for Wales Regulations 2001 
3 Section 75A (1) Care Standards Act 2000 
4 http://www.assemblywales.org/bus-home/bus-legislation/bus-leg-measures/business-legislationmeasuresrightsofchildren.htm  

01 May 2013 

National Assembly for Wales (NAfW) Children and Young People (CYP) Committee scrutiny 

of the application of the Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011 (‘the 

Measure’)  and the Welsh Government’s report on the compliance (the compliance report) 

with the duty under section 1 of the Measure.  

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 2 

1.2 My comments in this paper are aimed at informing the Committee’s scrutiny of Welsh Government 

compliance report and to constructively contribute to the development of the revised Children’s Scheme for 

2014.  

 

1.3 Key recommendations / suggestions by the CCfW   

 

1. The CYP Committee should consider how to formalise the scrutiny of the Children’s Rights Scheme and 

the wider application of children’s rights in Wales wit
[...]
f 

impact are provided in annex 1, these may be deemed to be anecdotal rather than being samples based on 

methodology. I expand on my comments regarding the CRIA process later on in the paper.  

 

3.8 This section emphasises the role of the Measure Implementation Team in raising awareness and 

understanding. It would be useful to afford further clarity in relation to what activity relates to which 

objective. For instance the report could outline activity in relation to:  

 

- Awareness of the UNCRC  

- Understanding of the UNCRC which enables application of the due regard duty (this would require a 

substantive appreciation of the UNCRC which goes beyond awareness of the UNCRC) 

 

Page 4



 5 

3.9 The scale of activity within Welsh Government has been significant over the last 9 months. Due to 

the variety of activity, (training sessions, email, face to face, e-learning, Q &A etc.) being able to categorise 

these different forms of awareness raising work may offer further clarity on which areas may or may not 

need further resource and assist in the strategic approach required to capitalise on progress made.  

 

Welsh Government Working in Partnership 

 

3.10 The report refers to the pre-conference to the 5th World Congress on the Rights of Children and Adolescents 

and how arrangements for compliance with section 1 of the Measure were examined in detail. It also refers 

to an Academic seminar. It would be worthwhile for Welsh Government to publish further information on 

the subjects discussed, the points raised and any recommendations made that could be considered further 

which may inform the development of future Children’s Schemes.  

 

3.11 The report states the role of the ‘Getting it Right Implementation Support Network’
5
. It may be worth 

considering whether there is a need to explicitly identify a role for the network in evaluating the application 

of the Measure in the group’s terms of reference.  

 

3.12 My office has ob
[...]
           
8
 http://daccess-ddsny.un.org/doc/UNDOC/GEN/G03/455/14/PDF/G0345514.pdf?OpenElement & 

http://www.ohchr.org/Documents/Publications/training10en.pdf 

 

Page 10



 11

Submitted by: 

 

Keith Towler 

Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



1 

 

Response from the Wales UNCRC Monitoring Group to the 
Children’s Rights Scheme: report on compliance with the duty under 
section 1 of the Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) 
Measure 2011 
 
1. Introduction 

The Wales UNCRC Monitoring Group is a national alliance of non-governmental and 
academic agencies coordinated and chaired by Save the Children’s Wales programme. 
The group is tasked with monitoring and promoting the United Nations Convention on 
the Rights of the Child in Wales.  
 
Group membership includes: Aberystwyth University Centre of Welsh Legal Affairs, 
Barnardo’s Cymru, Cardiff University Department of Child Health, Children in Wales, 
Funky Dragon, Nacro Cymru, NSPCC Cymru, Save the Children Wales (Chair & 
Coordinator), Swansea University, School of Law.  
 
Observers include: Children’s Commissioner Office for Wales, Equality and Human 
Rights Commission, Welsh Government, Welsh Local Government Association, 
UNICEF UK. 
 
This report has been produced on behalf of the Monitoring Group by Simon Hoffman, 
Co-director, Wales Observatory on Human Rights of Children and Young People, both 
for the Welsh Government and to be used as part of our written evidence to the 
National Assembly for Wales Children and Young People’s Scrutiny committee meeting 
on 9th May 2013, which is scrutinising both the National Action Plan update report and 
the Children’s Rights Scheme compliance report 2013. Written evidence regarding the 
national action plan is sent separately. 

 
2. Background 

The Explanatory Memorandum accompanying the Rights of Children and Young Persons 
(Wales) Measure 2011 states:  

 
‘The proposed Measure will embed consideration 
[...]
ren’s rights 
budget information, the data collated as part of the Children and Young People's 
Wellbeing Monitor, the UK Concluding Observations 2008 and the Rights of 
Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure.  

· Work with local authorities and other public bodies to effectively implement 
“Getting it right” as soon as possible.  
 
 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                             

 

Page 18



For more information contact: 
Pat Dunmore 
UNCRC Monitoring Officer 
07773 429910 

Page 19



 

 1 

 
Welsh Government Evidence on Compliance with the Rights of Children 
and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011 and the Update Report on the 
Welsh UNCRC Getting it Right Action Plan. 
 
Purpose 
 
The paper has been prepared to provide information to the members of the 
Children and Young People Committee on the compliance with the Rights of 
Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011 and the Welsh ‘Getting it 
Right’ Action Plan Update’2013. 
 
Introduction 
 
The Welsh Government is clear in its continued commitment to improving the 
lives of children and young people. The introduction of the Rights of Children 
and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011 demonstrated this commitment 
and we are determined that it will continue to have a positive impact on 
children, young people and their families. 
 
May 1 2013 will be the first anniversary of the ‘due regard’ duty becoming law 
in Wales. We are confident we have made good progress. There is more to 
do and we will be analysing carefully the results on the impact these new 
duties have made and will use the lessons learnt in further developing our 
approaches. Our aim is to develop a culture of consideration of children’s 
rights within all business activity of Welsh Government. 
 
The Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011.  
 
Section 1 – Duty to hav
[...]
its Protocols. 
 
Section 7 – Application to Young Persons aged 18 – 24 years old. 
 
A 12 week consultation process was undertaken in 2012 seeking the views 
and opinions whether the due regard duty should be applied, and to what 
extent to 18 – 24 year olds. Following receipt and analysis of all of the 
responses received a report has been published which concludes that the 
duty will not be extended to this age group. 
 
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child – Getting it Right 
Update 2013. 
 
The ‘Getting it Right’ Update is based on the existing 16 Priorities for Wales 
which were agreed with the then Welsh Assembly Government and 
representatives of the UNCRC Monitoring group in Wales and submitted to 
the UN Committee.  
 
Full details of the update are provided to the Committee as an annex as part 
of this evidence.  
 

 
 

Huw Lewis AM, 
Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty 

Page 23



�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

	
����))�����)����
)�����)��
�����

��)��������������������)
������� �����!"���#�)������$�)
���%������&&�))���'���()

��������������������������������������������������������������������)�������*��

P
age 24



�

+
�)�����), � �����	
��	��)	��������������	���������	�
����
����� ���������	
���!���!��"�#�$�	��	�	����
%����	�
��	
����$�
����������&�
��!%	
��'(���)��	�
���������*+�
&�,,	������
�����)	������������&�	�%����-.�/��� �������)��
,�
������0��"�%�	
�$���
����	$�0	���
!,���!���1���
������"����%����	
�%�)���$	
���������	�
�$��
.

+
��������-����-, 2�/�	����$�����	���	���������$����������������� �������)��
,�
����)��,�%�������0	
����������,,�
%��	�
��,�%��(#�����*+�&�,,	����.�/�����$����
	
%	�����������	�!��	�
�	
� �������������!�,	
��	�
����������!����$��	�%	������$���3�0�������	�
����)��(��
�	
���%!��%3����	��	,$���3��
%�$��$���%����	�
������!������	,$��)������
�	�!��	�
.

4
�5�
!��#����������+��	�
�������,(�#����� ������$$��)�%���
[...]
�	
�%�
�������
(�����	
��	
�$�	��
�!����1	
�.�H�����;����� �����
0	���(����"	
���������,	����!����� �����
��,,!
	�	�����������������	%�#�����$�������	���
�!,,������%����0.

	
��+�����)�� ���)��" �������� ��
������&&���$ &��� ����)������� �����
/� ����������$��&��)��)����)���&�E�C
� ����)��&�E����-
��-��)�)����#�� �C�����
��""/��6���#���&��) ������F��#��#���
��� ���� �
������� �����)�"������&����/�
)� /� ���������D�	
���-��E����� ����)���
"/�)
��� ����)�)�"���� ���)����������&&��
����)
�����$)�	�"��������)������)��������C
���������"/�)
��2� �� ������H���&�E����
���#��)����������&&��I
�����)C�4&�E��$������������&��)�)��������
4&�E��7 ���
'������&&��$�����#���&��))

� ����)*; ) �����)����

����*��D��/���7	
	���������F�������
%�;��	���;��)	�������������%�����$$��)��%�����������	�
���������FG;&��!�)�#�	
� �����	
��!�!,
����@��
%���$�����,,������
����,�
�����	)	�	���0	���#�!
��$��$��.�/���
�!�)�#�	���������(���%3�0	�����!
��	����
%����	�
��0��"	
����������
%��%	��%����������$�������������������	
���
��	�
���#���,$���(���	
���,��	�
���������A�#������%�.�/����!�)�#�,���������
������	,$����
��
��%�.

3$�/� ���L ����$ �)
�����$��&�)������������$���)��������������)��)�I �
���������/� ������������
)�D���D��#D E

P
age 46


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of Welsh Government compliance with section 1 of the Rights of the Child and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011 and the updated Getting it Right action plan
	3 Scrutiny of Welsh Government compliance with section 1 of the Rights of the Child and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011 and the updated Getting it Right action plan
	CYP(4)-14-13 Paper 3 UNCRC monitoring group

	4 Scrutiny of Welsh Government compliance with section 1 of the Rights of the Child and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011 and the updated Getting it Right action plan
	CYP(4)-14-13 Paper 5 Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty




Minutes of the meeting


Children and Young People Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 9 May 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 12:11 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_09_05_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Ann Jones (Chair) 

Keith Davies 

Suzy Davies 

Rebecca Evans 

Bethan Jenkins 

Lynne Neagle 

David Rees 

Aled Roberts 

Simon Thomas 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Dr Simon Hoffman, Swansea University 

Pat Dunmore, UNCRC Monitoring Group 

Martin Swain, Welsh Government 

Keith Towler, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Huw Lewis AM, Minister for Communities and Tackling 

Poverty 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Ffion Emyr Bourton (Clerk) 

Rhodri Wyn Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

 

  

 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_09_05_2013&t=0&l=en


TRANSCRIPT 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

 

 

 Scrutiny of Welsh Government compliance with section 1 of the Rights 

of the Child and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011 and the updated 

Getting it Right action plan  

 

 

 Scrutiny of Welsh Government compliance with section 1 of the Rights 

of the Child and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011 and the updated 

Getting it Right action plan  

 

 

 Scrutiny of Welsh Government compliance with section 1 of the Rights 

of the Child and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011 and the updated 

Getting it Right action plan  

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1305
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/documents/s17914/CYP04-14-13%20Childrens%20Commissioner%20for%20Wales%20-%20additional%20evidence.pdf
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/documents/s17915/CYP4-14-13%20UNCRC%20Monitoring%20Group%20-%20additional%20evidence.pdf


 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to exclude the public for the 

remainder of the meeting to discuss the key issues  

 

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/documents/s17916/CYP04-14-13%20Minister%20for%20Communities%20and%20Tackling%20Poverty%20-%20additional%20evidence.pdf

